common stock and Mandatory Convertible Preferred Stock we issue, the settlement prices and dates for, and manner in which we settle, the forward sale
agreements, and the amounts of net proceeds we receive from the respective Financing Transactions) would result in a change in the unaudited
condensed combined pro forma financial information, which could be material. We have also assumed that EFH’s and EFIH’s Chapter 11 bankruptcy
proceedings will be concluded on the terms currently contemplated, including, without limitation, the settlement of EFH’s and EFIH’s liabilities and
creditor and other claims in accordance with those contemplated terms. Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
does not purport to reflect what our results of operations or financial condition would have been had the Transactions actually occurred on the assumed
dates, nor does it purport to project our future financial condition or results of operations.

S-51

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
as of September 30, 2017

(dollars in millions)

Sempra
Energy, as
Reported

Financing
and Other
(Note 4)

EFH, as
Reported
(Note 1)

Merger/
Bankruptcy
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Sempra
Energy

Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 189  $ 9,504(a)  $ 777  $ (10,279)(e)  $ 191
Restricted cash   59   —   10   (10)(e)   59
Other current assets   2,630   —   6   (6)(j)   2,630

Total current assets   2,878   9,504   793   (10,295)   2,880

Other assets:
Investments   2,128   —   6,327   2,707(f)(g)   11,162
Deferred income taxes   132   —   1,246   (720)(h)   658
Other noncurrent assets   9,607   —   32   (55)(f)(j)   9,584

Total other assets   11,867   —   7,605   1,932   21,404

Property, plant and equipment:
Property, plant and equipment   46,725   —   —   —   46,725
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (11,341)   —   —   —   (11,341)

Property, plant and equipment, net ($328 related to VIE)   35,384   —   —   —   35,384

Total assets   $ 50,129  $ 9,504  $ 8,398  $ (8,363)  $ 59,668

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Short-term debt   $ 2,498  $ 600(b)  $ —   $ —   $ 3,098
Borrowings under debtor-in-possession credit facilities   —   —   6,300   (6,300)(i)   —
Accounts payable — trade and other   1,333   —   —   —   1,333
Due to unconsolidated affiliates   10   —   10   —   20
Dividends and interest payable   386   —   2   (2)(j)   386
Current portion of long-term debt   1,423   —   —   —   1,423
Other current liabilities   1,544   —   50   (71)(f)(j)   1,523

Total current liabilities   7,194   600   6,362   (6,373)   7,783

Liabilities subject to compromise   —   —   5,556   (5,556)(i)(j)   —

Long-term debt ($286 related to VIE)   14,803   4,963(b)   —   —   19,766

Deferred credits and other liabilities   12,630   —   96   (50)(i)(j)   12,676

Commitments and contingencies

Equity:
Mandatory convertible preferred stock   —   1,478(c)   —   —   1,478
Common stock   3,088   2,463(d)   7,970   (7,970)(k)   5,551
Retained earnings (deficit)   10,855   —   (11,497)   11,497(k)   10,855
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (678)   —   (89)   89(k)   (678)

Total shareholders’ equity   13,265   3,941   (3,616)   3,616   17,206
Preferred stock of subsidiary   20   —   —   —   20
Other noncontrolling interests   2,217   —   —   —   2,217

Total equity   15,502   3,941   (3,616)   3,616   19,443

Total liabilities and equity   $ 50,129  $ 9,504  $ 8,398  $ (8,363)  $ 59,668

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-52

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Sempra
Energy, as
Reported

Financing
and Other
(Note 5)

EFH, as
Reported
(Note 1)

Merger/
Bankruptcy
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Sempra
Energy

Pro Forma
REVENUES
Utilities   $ 7,172  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 7,172
Energy-related businesses   1,071   —   —   —   1,071

Total revenues   8,243   —   —   —   8,243

EXPENSES AND OTHER INCOME
Utilities:

Cost of electric fuel and purchased power   (1,730)   —   —   —   (1,730)
Cost of natural gas   (903)   —   —   —   (903)

Energy-related businesses:
Cost of natural gas, electric fuel and purchased

power   (226)   —   —   —   (226)
Other cost of sales   (5)   —   —   —   (5)

Operation and maintenance   (2,207)   —   (10)   5(n)   (2,212)
Depreciation and amortization   (1,106)   —   —   —   (1,106)
Franchise fees and other taxes   (325)   —   —   —   (325)
Impairment of wildfire regulatory asset   (351)   —   —   —   (351)
Other impairment losses   (72)   —   —   —   (72)
Gain on sale of assets   2   —   —   —   2
Equity earnings, before income tax   31   —   —   —   31
Other income, net   301   —   82   (82)(o)   301
Interest income   26   —   3   (3)(p)   26
Interest expense   (493)   (133)(l)   (810)   810(q)   (626)
Reorganization items   —   —   (84)   84(r)   —

Income (losses) before income taxes and equity (losses)
earnings of certain unconsolidated subsidiaries   1,185   (133)   (819)   814   1,047

Income tax (expense) benefit   (378)   54(m)   180   (178)(m)   (322)
Equity (losses) earnings, net of income tax   (5)   —   265   —   260

Net income (loss)   802   (79)   (374)   636   985
Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests   (44)   —   —   —   (44)
Preferred dividends of subsidiary   (1)   —   —   —   (1)
Mandatory convertible preferred stock dividends   —   (70)(s)   —   —   (70)

Earnings (loss) attributable to common shares   $ 757  $ (149)  $ (374)  $ 636  $ 870(t)

Basic earnings per common share   $ 3.01   $ 3.17(s)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding, basic

(thousands)   251,425   274,610(s)
Diluted earnings per common share   $ 2.99   $ 3.15(s)(t)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding, diluted

(thousands)   252,987   276,172(s)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-53

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Sempra
Energy, as
Reported

Financing
and Other
(Note 5)

EFH, as
Reported
(Note 1)

Merger/
Bankruptcy
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Sempra
Energy

Pro Forma
REVENUES
Utilities   $ 9,261  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 9,261
Energy-related businesses   922   —   —   —   922

Total revenues   10,183   —   —   —   10,183

EXPENSES AND OTHER INCOME
Utilities:

Cost of electric fuel and purchased power   (2,188)   —   —   —   (2,188)
Cost of natural gas   (1,067)   —   —   —   (1,067)

Energy-related businesses:
Cost of natural gas, electric fuel and purchased

power   (277)   —   —   —   (277)
Other cost of sales   (322)   —   —   —   (322)

Operation and maintenance   (2,970)   —   (18)   13(n)   (2,975)
Depreciation and amortization   (1,312)   —   —   —   (1,312)
Franchise fees and other taxes   (426)   —   —   —   (426)
Impairment losses   (153)   —   —   —   (153)
Gain on sale of assets   134   —   —   —   134
Equity earnings, before income tax   6   —   —   —   6
Remeasurement of equity method investment   617   —   —   —   617
Other income (expense), net   132   —   (680)   669(o)   121
Interest income   26   —   —   —   26
Interest expense   (553)   (177)(l)   (384)   384(q)   (730)
Reorganization items   —   —   (89)   89(r)   —

Income (losses) before income taxes and equity earnings
of certain unconsolidated subsidiaries   1,830   (177)   (1,171)   1,155   1,637

Income tax (expense) benefit   (389)   71(m)   404   (398)(m)   (312)
Equity earnings, net of income tax   78   —   332   —   410

Net income (loss)   1,519   (106)   (435)   757   1,735
Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests   (148)   —   —   —   (148)
Preferred dividends of subsidiary   (1)   —   —   —   (1)
Mandatory convertible preferred stock dividends   —   (94)(s)   —   —   (94)

Earnings (loss) attributable to common shares   $ 1,370  $ (200)  $ (435)  $ 757  $ 1,492(t)

Basic earnings per common share   $ 5.48   $ 5.46(s)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding, basic

(thousands)   250,217   273,402(s)
Diluted earnings per common share   $ 5.46   $ 5.44(s)(t)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding, diluted

(thousands)   251,155   274,340(s)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-54

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation

EFH’s historical results are derived from EFH’s unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2017, unaudited